# CH \$165.00 285057

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM600850

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILVER POINT FINANCE, LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		07/21/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TELALASKA, INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	201 East 56th Ave	
City:	Anchorage	
State/Country:	ALASKA	
Postal Code:	99518	
Entity Type:	Corporation: ALASKA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2850575	OF COURSE YOU CAN
Registration Number:	2357263	TELALASKA
Registration Number:	2582793	EYECOM
Registration Number:	2343308	EYECOM
Registration Number:	2445630	E
Registration Number:	3638598	TELALASKA NETWORKS

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4048538239

**Email:** chancellorshafor@eversheds-sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: Chancellor Shafor
Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree St. NE

Address Line 2: Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10801-0578

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Chancellor S. Shafor

SIGNATURE:	/Chancellor S. Shafor/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2020	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=ABB- Trademark Release (Execution Version)#page1.tif		
source=ABB- Trademark Release (Execution Version)#page2.tif		
source=ABB- Trademark Release (Execution Version)#page3.tif		
source=ABB- Trademark Release (Execution Version)#page4.tif		

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

July 21, 2020

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT is made as of July 21, 2020, by SILVER POINT FINANCE, LLC, ("Silver Point"), as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of TELALASKA, INCORPORATED, an Alaska corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below) or, if not defined therein, in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Collateral Agent are parties to (a) that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of October 25, 2017 (as modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantors, together with the other parties thereto, granted certain interests in favor of the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties and (b) that certain Short-Form Trademarks Security Agreement dated as of October 25, 2017 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantors granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all trademarks, whether now owned or at any time thereafter acquired, of the Grantor that are registered with, or for which applications for registration have been filed with, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule 1, and all registrations and pending applications associated therewith (excluding any application for registration of a trademark filed on an intent-to-use basis solely to the extent that the grant of a security interest in any such trademark application would materially adversely affect the validity or enforceability of the resulting trademark registration or result in cancellation of such trademark application) (the "Trademark Collateral"), as security for the Secured Obligations owing by the Grantors to the Collateral Agent on behalf of the Secured Party and Lenders;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Divisions of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 25, 2017 at Reel 006190, Frame 0111; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby terminates, cancels, releases and discharges its security interest in and lien on all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to, and under the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on <a href="Schedule 1">Schedule 1</a> hereto, and assigns to the Grantors, without recourse, all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in such Trademarks, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Trademarks shall thereafter hereby cease and be void. The Collateral Agent understands and agrees that this Release of Trademark Security Agreement may be recorded by or for the Grantors with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency.
- 2. This Release of Trademark Security Agreement shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

NY\6113019.2 #4812-7844-8227v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

SILVER POINT FINANCE, LLC

By: Stacey Hatch

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 007067 FRAME: 0556

# SCHEDULE 1

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Owner	Mark	Application or Registration No.	Country	Filing or Issue
TelAlaska, Incorporated	Of Course You Can	2,850,575	USA	6/26/2003
TelAlaska, Incorporated	TelAlaska	2,357,263	USA	4/29/1999
TelAlaska, Incorporated	Eyecom	2,582,793	USA	5/19/1999
TelAlaska, Incorporated	Eyecom	2,343,308	USA	4/29/1999
TelAlaska, Incorporated	Eyecom (logo)	2,445,630	USA	4/29/1999
TelAlaska, Incorporated	Telalaska Networks	3,638,598	USA	6/19/2009

#4812-7844-8227v3 45041449.2

**RECORDED: 10/02/2020**